
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 14 December 2017 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

Emily Smith 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 
the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 4 January 2018 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Katie Rea
[...]
are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 21 September 2017 and 5 October 
2017 and to receive information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Service and Resource Planning 2018/19 - 2021/22 (Pages 11 - 40) 

 10.10 
 
The report of the Chief Finance Officer forms part of a series relating to the Service and 
Resource Planning process. 
 

This report outlines new pressures and savings for 2018/19 and the medium term, the 
key announcements of the Autumn Statement; and the approach to the capital 
programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22.  
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and comment on the 
revenue improvements and investments plus pressures and savings proposals; 
and the proposed capital portfolio areas.  
  
Comments from the Committee will be fed through to Cabinet for their consideration in 
proposing a budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) on 23 January 2018. 
Council will meet to agree the budget and MTFP on 13 February 2018. 

6. Scrutiny of financial performance  

 13.30 
 
A short presentation followed by a discussion about the Committee’s role in scrutinising 
the Council’s financial performance and how it aligns with other aspects of business 
management and performance information.  
 
The Committee is invited to consider how this can be improved for the year 
ahead. 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declar
[...]
terest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 September 2017 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor (In place of 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Kieron Mallon (for Agenda Item 8) 

By Invitation: 
 

Chief Constable Francis Habgood, Thames Valley 
Police 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read, Senior Policy Officer; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6,7,8 
 
6,7 
 
8 
 
9 

Simon Furlong, Director for Community Safety and 
Chief Fire Officer 
Kerry Blair, GM Organisational Assurance Manager; 
Richard Webb, Head of Community Protection 
Services 
Jackie Wilderspin, Public Health Specialist; Sarah 
Carter, Strategic Lead Domestic Abuse 
Ian Dyson, Assistance Chief Finance Officer 
(Assurance); Steven Jones, Corporate Performance 
and Risk Manager 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

32/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted from Councillor Mike Fox-Davies (Councillor Anda 
Fitzgerald-O’Connor substituting) and Councillor Nick Carter. 
 

33/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
On item 29/17, Members noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner had not yet 
responded to questions raised at the discussion. 
 

35/17 THAMES VALLEY POLICE ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Chief Constable Habgood gave a presentation on the Thames Valley Police’s 
performance against the 2016/17 delivery plan and introducing the 2017/18 plan.  He 
highlighted that research is being undertaken into the reasons for increased numbers 
of emergency and non-emergency calls, although numbers have started to reduce 
recently. 
 
Members raised a number of points which Mr Habgood responded to: 
 

 TVP has moved away from setting specific targets.  The value of setting a target 
to reduce crime by 2% for example was questionable, when in reality they want to 
reduce it as much as possible.  This view on targets is shared by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

 Data is availabl
[...]
n process than the 
minimum that is required. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 While seeking increased diversity in the service, the criteria for jobs has not 
changed.  Having more women or more people from the BME community helps 
the service to understand issues affecting all sectors of the community. 

 Fire service personnel are trained for co-responding but only respond at the 
request of the ambulance service.  The call-outs are charged to the South Central 
Ambulance Service at cost. 

 Road weight restrictions are enforced through a combination of technology and 
surveillance.  Locations are prioritised according to their importance in 
infrastructure, road safety issues, air quality and other factors. 

 It is not possible to predict where Gypsies and Travellers will go when they are 
moving sites.  However a weekly bulletin is available showing current locations. 

 The service has a legal requirement to support neighbouring services.  There is 
an agreement in the Thames Valley area that the quickest appliance will be sent 
to an incident.  Mr Furlong stated that this has never resulted in a problem for the 
Oxfordshire service. 

 The service has a dedicated mental health team supporting officers.  Staff are 
encouraged to talk about problems and duty officers actively check after an 
incident. 

 
Members thanked the officers for their dedicated service and in particular in 
supporting residents of Oxford tower blocks following the Grenfell fire. 
 

Page 3



 

37/17 DRAFT COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN (CRMP) ACTION PLAN 
2018/19  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
This item was taken with Agenda Item 6. 
 

38/17 SAFER OXFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP COMMUNITY SAFETY 
AGREEMENT 2016-17  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Chairman of the Safer Oxfordshire Partnership, introduced 
and summarised the report.  With regard to a discussion on the previous agenda 
item, he noted that Thames Valley Police are organising training aimed a
[...]
es directorates.  Mr 
Jones clarified that a green indication in the report means that the relevant officers 
are satisfied that the end of year target will be met; also that, while the data is for the 

Page 4



 

period to the end of Quarter 1, the narrative in the report may reflect the situation half 
way through Q2. 
 
Members noted areas that the Committee could look at further: 

 Staffing issues related to reablement and Delayed Transfers of Care – already on 
the work programme for the May 2018 meeting. 

 There has been a surge of planning applications creating a danger that important 
objections may be marginalised.  It was suggested that OCC could circulate 
executive summaries of major applications to district councils. 

 The question was raised could the caseload target of 75% (indicator 18) be made 
more challenging.  Officers responded that it was agreed with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board but a change during the year could be discussed. 

 The forecast for Home to School Transport spend will be refined at the start of the 
academic year. 

 
The Chairman recommended that Members keep the quarterly reports in order to be 
able to make comparisons with future reports. 
 
The Committee Work Programme circulated to Members at the meeting was agreed. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 October 2017 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot (In place of Councillor Nick 
Carter) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth (for Agenda Item 5) 

By Invitation: 
 

Pamela Marsden, Independent Chair, Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board 
Paul Burnett, Independent Chair, Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Claire Phillips, Senior Policy and Performance Officer; 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 
7 
7&8 

Maggie Scott, Assistant Chief Executive 
Steve Turner, OSAB Business Manager 
Tan Lea, Strategic Safeguarding Partnerships Manager 
Hannah Farncombe, Deputy Director – Children’s 
Social Care 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and additional documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

 

Page 7



 

40/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted by Councillor Nick Carter (Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
substituting) and Councillor Charles Mathew. 
 

41/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42/17 WORKING TOWARDS A NEW CORPORATE PLAN 2018-21  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Ms Scott introduced the report on behalf of the chair of the working group, Councillor 
Heathcoat.  Ms Scott proposed a public-facing document setting out the council’s 
vision for the county, that could be made available quickly, for example online and in 
libraries. A full, more internal and detailed corporate plan would be produced in the 
longer term for approval by Council. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth stated that a new corporate plan was needed because the 
Council was entering a new, more ambitious and aspirational phase, having largely 
made the necessary budget savings.  There was greater agreement around the 
county now on priorities for government funding bids.  When such bids were 
successful it freed up council money to be spent elsewhere. 
 
Members were invited to comment and made the following suggestions: 
 

 The document needs to address infrastructure for growth towns around the 
county. 

 It is not obvious how feedback from the public has influenced the document. 

 There should be more on joint working between the local authorities and other 
partners across the county. 

 There were too many case studies.  A smaller number is needed that can stand 
up to rigorous scrutiny. 

 There needs to be more to give hope to those currently struggling to get by. 

 The document should also address how the priorities will be achieved and how 
success will be measured. 

 
It was agreed to circulate a new, shorter draft on the basis of the feedback received 
and to invite Members to comment on that draft by email.  The Chairman will attend 
Cabinet and deliver feedback from the Committee. 
 

43/17 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Ms Marsden presented the report.  She drew attention to good performance ratings 
such as 86% of care homes rated as good or outstanding.  The Oxfordshire Fire and 
Rescue Service had conducted 3,000 welfare checks.  The Adult Board is now 

Page 8



 

working closely with the Children’s Board and they meet twice yearly to discuss joint 
priorities.  Housing has been identified as a joint issue. 
 
Ms Marsden and Mr Turner responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 Recruitment and retention continue to be a major problem for everyone in the 
sector despite having the highest pay rate in the country.  There is a need to offer 
prospective employees good job progression prospects. 

 South & Vale failed to produce a report in time due to staff changes but have 
delivered a supplementary report. 

 Healthwatch has a representative on the Board and they have been 
commissioned to do some work on user feedback. 

 Duplicate reports may be responsible for some of the low conversion rate of 
reports.  Also, care providers have been encouraged to make reports to cover 
themselves.  A comprehensive training plan is in place to seek to reduce the 
number of concerns that convert into enquiries. A consultancy service has been 
set up to advise whether a safeguarding concern should be made. It is hoped that 
the impact of this will be seen next year. 

 More training with councillors will also be provided as they often pick up reports of 
abuse. 

 

44/17 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN - ANNUAL REPORTS  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Mr Burnett introduced the report.  He expressed satisfaction that the right people 
were on the Board and there is strong engagement with its work.  He stated that his 
biggest concern was the reduction in referrals for early help and at the same time an 
increase in children taken into care.  He has also expressed concern at the poor 
OFSTED ratings for secure centres. 
 
Mr Burnett, Ms Lea and Ms Farncombe responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 There is no resource issue with early help.  There is a need to engage partners to 
refer into early help. There are some signs that this is happening with the new 
Locality and Community Support Service. 

 There should be greater powers for local authorities to ensure that parents are 
accountable for children’s safety when being educated at home. 

 School governing bodies need to be more aware of potential impacts of children 
being on reduced timetables. 

 It is hoped that a new model for CAMHS will help reduce waiting times for 
assessments.  The Board will assess how the new CAMHS pathway links to the 
main pathway for children.  This should reduce confusion for staff and others. 

 Where grandparents are formally taking care of grandchildren there are 
safeguards in place but there are concerns about situations where this is 
happening informally. 

 Locality networks are being built around schools in areas of concern.  They 
ensure that key services work together.  
[...]
n’s Social 

Care due to the increasing number of children requiring placements and an 
increase in the number of children with disabilities.  These give rise to a total 
pressure of £7.5m in 2018/19. 
 

24. Demographic pressures totalling £14.1m over the medium term are included 
for both Children’s and Adult Services.  £13.1m of this pressure is offset by the 
demography allocation held within the medium term financial plan and 
allocated to directorates when required. 

 
25. Within Adult Services, £5.1m of previously agreed savings relating to older 

people and learning disabilities are not expected to be achieved.  These are 
being removed and new savings or funding identified to replace them.  Ahead 
of the Provisional Local Government Settlement and the need to agree the use 
through the Better Care Fund, there is also uncertainty about £4.9m of Better 
Care Fund income that is built into the MTFP so this is being shown as a 
pressure.   
 

26. Subject to consultation, a £3.9m pressure is likely to arise from the impact of 
the National Living Wage (NLW) on the rates the council pays external 
providers for adult social care.  As noted in paragraph 36 below this will be 
funded from the Adult Social Care precept. 

 
27. A pressure of £2.9m arises in 2020/21 from the ongoing expenditure for 

investment in hospital social work team capacity and an increase in home care 
and care home fee levels funded by the improved better care fund from 
2017/18 to 2019/20. 

 

Page 19



 

28. The previously agreed savings include a saving of £1m to be made in Public 
Health, assuming that the ringfence on the grant was to be removed in 
2018/19.  It was announced on the 9 March 2017 that the ringfence would 
continue until at least 2019/20 when it is expected the funding becomes part of 
business rates funding. Therefore, the savings cannot now be achieved. 

 
29. There are total pressures of £1.0m within the Resources directorate, including 

a £0.7m previously agr
[...]
butions policy are 

proposed. These are likely to increase levels of contributions towards the cost 
of care by people with income above the national minimum income guarantee. 
This would increase income by an estimated £1.5m and will be reinvested into 
adult social care services. 
 

36. £7.0m is available from the Adult Social Care precept agreed in previous 
budgets to fund adult social care pressures & the impact of the National Living 
Wage. 
 

37. Within the Communities directorate, the council has made savings through 
retendering the household waste recycling centre contract, increasing income 
generation through the licence and permit services it runs and investing in 
more energy efficient street lighting to reduce the lighting energy bill.  These 
proposals will save £1.5m. 
 

38. A report will go to Cabinet in the new year setting out partnering options for 
ICT delivery. This could save £2.4m over the medium term. 
 

39. Taking into account current and forecast inflation rates to calculate the 
expected amount required for pay and contract inflation, it is estimated that the 
inflation budget held in the MTFP can be reduced by £4.5m over the medium 
term. 
 

40. The MTFP includes growth in the tax base of 1.63% in 2019/20 and 2020/21.  
In line with expected housing growth, it is proposed to increase the assumed 
growth in the taxbase to 2% in 2019/20 and 2020/21.  This generates £2.8m of 
additional funding over the medium term. 

 
41. In Strategic Measures, £1.1m of additional investment income is forecast over 

the medium term as a result of higher forecast cash balances and a higher 
return on investments.  This figure will be updated for the January 2018 
Cabinet report as the Treasury Management Strategy is further developed and 
changes arising from the capital programme are incorporated into the 
Strategic Measures budget.   
 
Overall Position 

 
42. To reflect the work currently underway and the resulting timetable in relation to 

th
[...]
originally planned.   

1.060 3.817 4.877

19PA2 Estimated inflationary pressure required to support the 

impact of the National Living Wage (NLW) on the rates 

the council pays external providers for adult social care.

2.350 1.500 3.850

19PA3 On-going base budget pressure relating to increases to 

rates paid to providers and new hospital social work 

team costs planned to be funded by the improved Better 

Care Fund from 2017/18 - 2019/20.  The last notified 

year of the grant is 2019/20.

2.900 2.900

19PA4 Fallout of Health funding for 0.5fte of Director Post 0.090 0.090

Total Pressures 5.650 8.252 7.900 5.576 27.378

Savings

19PA5 Transforming Care for Learning Disabilities - saving 

relates to plans to move service users from long term 

placements outside Oxfordshire to supported living 

placements in Oxfordshire.   Up to £0.5m up - front 

implementation cost will be met from reserves in 

2018/19.  Estimated on-going saving of £1.054m 

expected from 2021/22.  

-0.272 -0.457 -0.325 -1.054

19PA6 Changes to adult social care contributions policy will be 

proposed. These are likely to increase levels of 

contributions towards the cost of care by people with 

income above the national minimum income guarantee. 

This would increase income by £1.5m. This additional 

income would be reinvested in adult social care 

services.

-0.750 -0.750 -1.500

19PA7 Reduce estimated impairment of Adult Social Care 

income due by £0.350m in each of 2018/19 and 

2019/20.  This is a technical financial accounting 

adjustment but effectively creates a one - off credit back 

to the revenue account.

-0.350 0.350 0.000

19PA8 Utilise 2.0% ASC Precept (available to allocate after 

funding demography)

-3.630 -3.410 -7.040

19PA9 Use of Adult Social Care Reserves -1.575 1.575 0.000

Total Savings -6.305 -2.857 -0.107 -0.325 -9.594

Total Adult Social Care Budget Changes -0.655 5.395 7.793 5.251 17.784

Page 29



Annex 2

People - Public Health

Reference Descri

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 14 December 2017 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Liam Walker 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Bev Hindle, Strategic 
Director for Communities; Katie Read (Policy & 
Partnership Officer); Peter Clark (Chief Executive); Colm 
Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 

Peter Clark, Chief Executive; Jonathan McWilliam, 
Strategic Director for People; Lucy Butler, Director for 
Children’s Services; Kate Terroni, Director for Adult 
Services; Benedict Leigh, Deputy Director for Joint 
Commissioning; Val Messenger, Deputy Director for 
Public Health; John McLauchlan, Service Manager 
Community Assets; Susan Halliwell, Director for 
Planning and Place; Owen Jenkins, Director for 
Infrastructure Delivery; Simon Furlong, Chief Fire Officer 
and Director for Community Safety. 
 
Ian Dyson, Assistance Chief Finance Officer 
(Assurance); Steven Jones, Corporate Performance and 
Risk Manager. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and additional documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



 

46/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tony Ilott. 
 

47/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 21 September 2017 and 5 October 2017 were 
approved and signed as correct records. 
 

49/17 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2018/19 - 2021/22  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Mr Clark introduced the discussion and paid tribute to officers who had overseen the 
savings made by the council over the last few years.  With the current transformation 
programme there is still work to do to improve services. 
 
Ms Baxter gave a presentation on Service and Resource Planning and drew 
particular attention to a slide with a visual representation of the risks associated with 
the budget which showed a downside risk of +£7m and an upside risk of -£2m. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 

 The figure of £15m in savings referred to under Critical Element for Delivery 3 is 
the Council’s own figure for the funding gap that needs to be bridged by the 
transformation programme. 

 The inflation increases for contracts are based on the September Retail Price 
Index each year.  Pay inflation is dependent on a number of factors and inflation 
is never included for general spending. 

 While there are many variables, such as government funding decisions, officers 
are generally confident that the Medium Term Plan funding figures will be broadly 
accurate at the latter end of the plan. 

 
Children’s Services 
Ms Butler identified Looked After Children and SEN Transport as the two main 
pressures in her area.  The lack of availability of welfare beds is an issue across the 
whole South East of England and could be tackled by taking a regional approach to 
take more control of the issue. 
 
Ms Butler drew attention to the importance of reducing demand and reported that 
early assessments were up 100% and referrals to MASH were down 20%.  Also, the 
proportion of referrals that resulted in no further action dropped from 59% to 30%.  
An increase of just 10% in the numbers of children reconnected with families would 
give a saving of £1.2m. 



 

 
Further points were addressed in response to Members’ questions: 

 The savings in SEN Transport would be achieved by aligning council policy with 
best practice in other Local Authorities.  The policy takes into account the greater 
distances involved in rural areas. 

 Personal budgets are agreed by sitting down with families and offering them the 
choice. 

 It is difficult to predict future trends in the field of disability as new medical 
conditions become recognised and inflation in medical technology exceeds 
general inflation. 

 The saving proposed in placements is based on an achievable target of one 
referral less each week – currently there are 6 or 7. 

 The number of children with mental health issues being placed outside the county 
has been picked up as something to minimise by developing new resources with 
schools. 

 The council needs to get more robust in dealing with commissioning from big 
organisations and also needs to be more direct with our partners. 

 
Adult services 
Ms Terroni summarised the pressures and savings in her directorate.  She noted that 
the Better Care Fund income may have conditions attached.  It is proposed to invest 
in a social care team to support people with learning disabilities who are in long term 
placements out of county to move to supported living placements in Oxfordshire.  
About £1m will be saved by 2021/22 for an investment of up to £0.5m in 2018/19. 
 
The proposed changes to charging policy are likely to increase levels of contributions 
from people with income above the national minimum income guarantee.  The 
changes affect disability related expenditure, arrangement fees, full cost recovery of 
care and changes to the 12-week disregard for those who may have to sell their 
home to move into care. The plan is to hold an eight week consultation on these 
proposals from 12 January 2018. 
 
In response to questions from Members the officers responded as follows: 

 Currently when the council arranges home care on behalf of a self-funders, the 
current policy charges an average hourly rate when the actual cost can vary from 
£17 to £27 and would generally reflect the cost of care in that area.  The proposal 
is that the customer will be charged the actual cost.  There is no reason why the 
council should subside those who request care to be arranged. 

 The proposed new approach to disability related expenditure will make the largest 
saving as it affects a lot of people. 

 
Public Health 
The whole thrust of Public Health is towards prevention.  The effects are long term 
and less visible but the result is to reduce health costs.  The reduction in the public 
health grant at source will be managed through reserves. 
 
Resources 
Mr Clark invited questions from Members and responded as follows: 

 The Council is tackling hiring difficulties by encouraging promotion within and 
smarter use of technology to increase efficiency. 



 

 The Council is not a ‘soft touch’ on procurement but there are some issues around 
contract management.  Being too robust could cause contractors to fail as has 
actually happened several times this year. 

 
Communities 
The following issues were raised with officers responsible for the directorates for 
Planning and Place; Property Assets & Investments; Infrastructure Delivery and Fire 
& Rescue and Community Safety: 

 A new team is being established to rationalise estate and create capital 
comprising 10-12 staff in addition to those brought over from Carillion. 

 There is a need to ensure that quality and speed are maintained while handling 
the three-fold increase in planning applications.  There is potential for more 
income generation at pre-application stage. 

 Councillor input could be particularly useful in regard to asset management 
planning. 

 Road signage and cycle lane maintenance, as well tackling the problem of rutting 
at bus stops will be prioritised on the basis of safety. 

 Increased charges at Household Waste Recycling Centres will be minimal to 
cover costs. 

 A new contract for street lighting is being determined.  Flexibility will be a key 
factor to allow for changes in technology. 

 The Fire Service will face increased pressure with the impact of Grenfell on 
regulation and enforcement.  Given that neighbouring services have much more 
experience of high rise, collaboration will be important in this. 

 21 women applied to join the service, mostly in the last three months.  Seven are 
currently in the recruitment process. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for taking a strong corporate approach to 
the challenges facing the Council and Members applauded the work of the team of 
directors. 
 
Capital Programme 
Ms Baxter outlined a proposed new medium to long term approach.  This involves 
adopting a 10-year plan rather than 4 year as before.  For example, it can 
accommodate a five-year refresh in ICT and help in dealing more effectively with 
demand pressures in social care. 
 
Members agreed with the adoption of the new approach to the capital programme. 
 
The Committee noted the following items to review: 

 Outcomes of recent work on the Fit for the Future Programme supported by PwC 
and the impact this is likely to have on the council’s transformation savings 

 CEF’s work with regional partners to try and manage the social care market. 

 Impact of changes to the council’s Adult Social Care Contributions Policy 

 Progress with plans to use council owned land for Extra Care Housing and the 
level of cooperation with the district/ city councils to successfully plan and build 
these schemes 

 Progress identifying a contract for LED street lighting that is future proofed for 
integration with new technologies. 



 

 

50/17 SCRUTINY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Mr Dyson opened a discussion about the role of the Committee in monitoring the 
budget throughout the year and how financial and business management reporting 
can be aligned. 
 
Members made a number of suggestions: 

 They need to be able to see if savings are being made during the year. 

 It would be useful to include headcounts and demand growth. 

 Dashboards and other graphical displays of information are useful to identify 
areas to seek more detailed information. 

 A separate section on income generation would be helpful. 

 Where there is a problem, there should be a description of what is being done to 
tackle it. 

 
Mr Dyson stated that he will bring a suggested approach to the January meeting for 
comment with a view to commencing from the March meeting. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 


